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THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1, 
F/K/A GREEN VALLEY RANCH EAST METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 

CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO 
2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

Manager, Office of Development Assistance  
City of Aurora, Colorado 
 via Email 
 

County Clerk and Recorder, 
Adams County, Colorado 
 via Email 
 

Office of the State Auditor, 
 via E-Filing Portal 
 

Division of Local Government, 
 via E-Filing Portal 
 

 
Pursuant to Section VIII of the Service Plan for The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan 

District No. 1, f/k/a Green Valley Ranch East Metropolitan District No. 2 (the “District”), the 
District is required to submit an annual report (the “Report”) for the preceding calendar year to 
the City of Aurora, Colorado (the “City”). Pursuant to 32-1-207(3)(c)(I), C.R.S., the District is 
also required to submit this Report to the Colorado Division of Local Government, the Colorado 
State Auditor, and the Adams County Clerk and Recorder; the Report must also be posted on the 
District’s website. 

 

For the year ending December 31, 2024, the District makes the following report: 

1. Boundary changes made: 

There were no changes made to the District’s boundaries during fiscal year 2024. 

2. Intergovernmental agreements entered into, proposed or terminated: 

Relationship to The Aurora Highlands Community Authority Board. As of November 21, 
2019, and pursuant to The Aurora Highlands Community Authority Board Third Amended and 
Restated Establishment Agreement, dated December 15, 2022 (the “CAB” and the “Third A/R 
CABEA,” respectively), the CAB has been organized to, inter alia, (a) facilitate the planning, 
design, acquisition, construction, installation, relocation, redevelopment, financing, and 
operation and maintenance of the Public Improvements; and (b) provide certain services 
contemplated by the Service Plans of the District, The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District 
No. 2 (“District No. 2”), The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District No. 3 (“District No. 3,” 
along with the District and District No. 2, “the Districts”), Aerotropolis Area Coordinating 
Metropolitan District (“AACMD”), First Creek Ranch Metropolitan District, now known as The 
Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District No. 6 (“TAH No. 6”), and ATEC Metropolitan District 
Nos. 1 & 2 (collectively the “ATEC Districts”, and together with the Districts, AACMD and 
TAH No. 6, the “CAB Districts”) on behalf of the CAB Districts, including covenant 
enforcement and design review services. Pursuant to the Third A/R CABEA, the CAB has (i) 
entered into intergovernmental agreements with other governmental entities, (ii) adopted rules 
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and regulations, (iii) conducted an audit, and (iv) issued debt to facilitate the construction of 
Public Improvements. 

(a) Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of 
Aurora and The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District Nos. 1, 2 and 3. On April 27, 2022, the 
Districts and the City of Aurora entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement to set forth the 
parties’ understanding regarding the operations and maintenance of the public improvements.  

3. Access information to obtain a copy of the Rules and Regulations: 

No rules and regulations have been established as of December 31, 2024. Pursuant to the 
Third A/R CABEA, the District has authorized the CAB to undertake covenant enforcement and 
design review services required under the Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and 
Restrictions for The Aurora Highlands and other rules and regulations that may be adopted from 
time to time within the District’s boundaries. As of August 2020 (revised June 2022) the CAB 
has adopted The Aurora Highlands Homeowner Handbook, Design Guidelines, Rules and 
Regulations, a copy of which was included in the District’s 2021 annual report.  

4. A summary of any litigation involving public improvements by the District: 

There was no litigation, pending or threatened, against the District of which we are 
aware. 

5. Status of the construction of public improvements by the District: 

The District did not directly construct any Public Improvements in 2024, however, the 
District is a party to certain agreements pursuant to which it is responsible, together with District 
No. 2, District No. 3, District No. 4, District No. 5, ATEC Metropolitan District No. 1 and ATEC 
Metropolitan District No. 2, for the funding of certain improvements constructed by AACMD. 
The following Public Improvements were constructed by AACMD, in its capacity as the 
Program Manager for ARTA and as the coordinator of construction projects for the CAB, of 
which the CAB Districts are members, in 2024. There were no Public Improvements constructed 
within the District boundaries during the reporting period. 

6. List of facilities or improvements constructed by the District that were 
conveyed to the City: 

The District did not directly construct any Public Improvements in 2024, however, the 
District is a party to certain agreements pursuant to which it is responsible, together with District 
No. 2 and District No. 3 and the ATEC Districts, for the funding of certain improvements 
constructed by AACMD. No facilities or improvements were dedicated to or accepted by the 
City during the reporting period. 

7. Final Assessed Value of Taxable Property within the District’s boundaries as 
of December 31, 2024: 

The 2024 total assessed value of taxable property within the boundaries of the District is 
$48,914,230.  
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8. Current annual budget of the District: 

Copies of the 2025 Budgets for the District and the CAB are attached hereto as Exhibit A 
and B, respectively. Public Improvements anticipated to be constructed by AACMD within the 
District boundaries during 2025 include the following:  

i. Grading/Stormwater Management; 

ii. Site Utilities (Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drainage Facilities); 

iii. Roadway Lighting/Traffic Control; 

iv. Curb, Gutter, Walks/Trails; 

v. Asphalt Paving; 

vi. Street and Hardscape; 

vii. Landscape and Irrigation; and 

viii. Project Monumentation. 

9. Most recently filed audited financial statements of the District. To the extent 
audited financial statements are required by state law or most recently filed audit 
exemption: 

A copy of the District's 2024 Audit will be filed with the City Clerk upon completion. 
The CAB’s 2024 Audit will be filed with the City Clerk upon completion.  

10. Notice of any uncured defaults: 

There were no uncured events of default by the District during the reporting period. 

11. The District’s inability to pay any financial obligations as they come due 
under any obligation which continues beyond a ninety-day period: 

There were no instances of the District’s inability to pay its obligation during the 
reporting period.  
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EXHIBIT A 

The Aurora Highlands MD No. 1 - 2025 Budget



THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 

ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 



1/28/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES -$  -$  -$  

REVENUES
Property taxes 897,285         1,673,562      4,018,500      
Specific ownership taxes 59,489           113,564         241,110         
Property Taxes From ARI Mill Levy 8,377             13,148           42,458           
Interest Income 3,165             1,000             1,000             
Other Revenue - - 5,000             

Total revenues 968,316         1,801,274      4,308,068      

Total funds available 968,316         1,801,274      4,308,068      

EXPENDITURES
General Fund 968,316         1,801,274      1,265,460      
Debt Service Fund - - 3,042,608      

Total expenditures 968,316         1,801,274      4,308,068      

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation 968,316         1,801,274      4,308,068      

ENDING FUND BALANCES -$  -$  -$  

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
SUMMARY

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions. 
1



1/28/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 
2023 2024 2025

ASSESSED VALUATION
Residential 3,081,990$    11,700,950$  23,817,240$  
Agricultural 2,910             12,720           40 
State assessed 660 2,780             3,580             
Vacant land 8,397,310      8,597,960      24,268,690    
Personal property 85,200           309,030         824,680         

Certified Assessed Value 11,568,070$  20,623,440$  48,914,230$  

MILL LEVY
General 77.760 78.665 23.472
Debt Service 0.000 0.000 58.682
ARI 0.726 0.618 0.868

Total mill levy 78.486 79.283 83.022

PROPERTY TAXES
General 899,533$       1,622,343$    1,148,115$    
Debt Service - - 2,870,385      
ARI 8,398             12,745           42,458           

Levied property taxes 907,931         1,635,088      4,060,958      
Adjustments to actual/rounding (2,269)            51,622           - 

Budgeted property taxes 905,662$       1,686,710$    4,060,958$    

BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES
General 897,285$       1,673,562$    1,148,115$    
Debt Service - - 2,870,385      
ARI 8,377             13,148           42,458           

905,662$       1,686,710$    4,060,958$    

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions.
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1/28/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES -$  -$  -$  

REVENUES
Property taxes 897,285         1,673,562      1,148,115      
Property Taxes From ARI Mill Levy 8,377             13,148           42,458           
Specific ownership taxes 59,489           113,564         68,887           
Interest Income 3,165             1,000             1,000             
Other Revenue - - 5,000             

Total revenues 968,316         1,801,274      1,265,460      

Total funds available 968,316         1,801,274      1,265,460      

EXPENDITURES
General and administrative

County Treasurer's Fee 10,497           25,033           17,222           
County Treasurer's Fee - ARTA 98 197 637 
Contingency - - 5,000             
Intergovernmental Transfer - ARTA 8,279             12,951           41,821           
Intergovernmental Transfer - CAB 949,442         1,763,093      1,200,780      

Total expenditures 968,316         1,801,274      1,265,460      

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation 968,316         1,801,274      1,265,460      

ENDING FUND BALANCES -$  -$  -$  

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
GENERAL FUND 

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions. 
3



1/28/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES -$  -$  -$  

REVENUES
Property taxes - - 2,870,385      
Specific ownership taxes - - 172,223         

Total revenues - - 3,042,608      

Total funds available - - 3,042,608      

EXPENDITURES
General and administrative

County Treasurer's Fee - - 43,056           
IGA Expenditure TAHCAB - - 2,999,552      

Total expenditures - - 3,042,608      

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation - - 3,042,608      

ENDING FUND BALANCES -$  -$  -$  

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions. 
4



THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
2025 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

5 

Services Provided 

The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District No. 1 (“District”) (formerly known as Green Valley Ranch East 
Metropolitan District No. 2) was organized by Court Order dated November 15, 2004, to provide financing 
for the construction and installation of public improvements, including streets, traffic safety, water, 
sanitary sewer, park and recreation, public transportation, mosquito control, fire protection, and television 
relay improvements for the use and benefit of all anticipated inhabitants and taxpayers of the District. 
The District’s service plan does not authorize the District to provide fire protection or television relay 
services unless the District enters into an intergovernmental agreement with the City of Aurora (City). 
The District was formed in conjunction with seven other metropolitan districts: Aerotropolis Area 
Coordinating Metropolitan District (“AACMD”) (formerly known as Green Valley Ranch East Metropolitan 
District No. 1), The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District Nos. 2-3 (“TAH Nos. 2-3”) (formerly known as 
Green Valley Ranch East Metropolitan District Nos. 3-4), Green Valley Ranch Aurora Metropolitan District 
No. 1 (“GVA No. 1”) (formerly known as Green Valley Ranch East Metropolitan District No. 5), and Green 
Valley Ranch East Metropolitan District Nos. 6-8 (collectively the “Districts”).  The District’s service area 
is located in Adams County, Colorado, entirely within the City. The Court Order granting the District’s 
name change to The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District No. 1 was recorded on August 16, 2017. 

On November 2, 2004, the District voters approved a mill levy increase to generate property taxes of up 
to $5,000,000 annually to pay, in part, the District’s general cost of operations and maintenance. The mill 
levy is on all taxable property within the District for collection in 2005 and each year thereafter. 
Furthermore, the voters authorized the District to collect and expend levied taxes and any other income 
of the District without regard to any limitations imposed by TABOR. The total debt authorized in 2004 for 
all services and improvements was $2,405,000,000. On November 8, 2016, the District voters approved 
a mill levy increase of up to $4,000,000,000 annually to pay, in part, the District’s general costs of 
operations and maintenance. The total debt authorized in 2016 for all services and improvements was 
$52,000,000,000. The District’s current service plan limits the total debt issuance to $4,000,000,000, with 
a maximum debt mill levy of 50.000 mills. 

The District has entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the City detailing the covenants and 
mutual agreements the District will follow as regards to the financing and construction of the public 
improvements, and the repayment of the associated debt. 

The District has no employees, and all administrative functions are contracted. 

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 29-1-105, C.R.S., using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. 
These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions.  The assumptions 
disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget.  There will usually be 
differences between the budget and actual result because events and circumstances frequently do not 
occur as expected, and those differences may be material. 

The budgets are in accordance with the TABOR Amendment limitation. Emergency reserves required 
under TABOR have been provided. 



THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
2025 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

6 

Services Provided (Continued) 

AACMD, the City of Aurora and Adams County have established the Aerotropolis Regional 
Transportation Authority (“ARTA”), pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement entered on February 27, 
2018, under the authority of the Regional Transportation Authority Law, Section 43-4-601, et seq., C.R.S., 
in order to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, construction, installation, relocation and/or 
redevelopment and funding of regional transportation improvements. Beginning in 2019, ARTA will 
impose an ARTA Mill Levy on the District. The District will deposit revenues from the ARTA Mill Levy with 
AACMD to provide for financing of the regional improvements through ARTA. If the ARTA Mill Levy in 
any given year is less than 5 mills, the District will impose an Aurora Regional Improvements (“ARI”) Mill 
Levy and will deposit the ARI Mill Levy revenues with AACMD to be spent only pursuant to a Regional 
Intergovernmental Improvements Agreement. 

On November 21, 2019, the ATEC Districts, AACMD and The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District 
Nos. 1-3 (collectively, the “CAB Districts”) formed The Aurora Highlands Community Authority Board 
(“CAB”) pursuant to intergovernmental agreement to govern the relationships between and among the 
CAB Districts with respect to the financing, construction, and operation of public improvements within 
their combined service area. On April 27, 2022, the CAB Districts approved the addition of The Aurora 
Highlands Metropolitan District Nos. 4-6 to the CAB. It is anticipated that one or more of the CAB Districts 
may enter into additional intergovernmental agreements concerning the financing, construction, and 
operations of public improvements benefiting the CAB Districts and their residents and owners. 

Revenues 

Property Taxes 

Property taxes are levied by the District’s Board of Directors. The levy is based on assessed valuations 
determined by the County Assessor generally as of January 1 of each year. The levy is normally set by 
December 15 by certification to the County Commissioners to put the tax lien on the individual properties 
as of January 1 of the following year. The County Treasurer collects the determined taxes during the 
ensuing calendar year. The taxes are payable by April or, if in equal installments, at the taxpayer’s 
election, in February and June. Delinquent taxpayers are notified in August and generally sales of the tax 
liens on delinquent properties are held in November or December. The County Treasurer remits the taxes 
collected monthly to the District. 

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget using 
the adopted mill levy imposed by the District. 



THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
2025 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

7 

Revenues (Continued) 

For property tax collection year 2025, SB22-238 and SB23B-001 set the assessment rates and actual 
value reductions as follows: 

Category Rate Category Rate 
 Actual Value 

Reduction 
Amount 

Single-Family 
Residential 6.70% Agricultural Land 26.40% 

 Single-Family 
Residential 

$55,000 

Multi-Family 
Residential 6.70% 

Renewable 
Energy Land 26.40% 

 Multi-Family 
Residential 

$55,000 

Commercial 27.90% Vacant Land 27.90%  Commercial $30,000 

Industrial 27.90% 
Personal 
Property 27.90%

 Industrial $30,000 

Lodging 27.90%  State Assessed 27.90%  Lodging $30,000 
Oil & Gas 
Production 87.50% 

 Property Taxes ARI 

ARTA imposes a mill levy of 5.000 mills for payment of the planning, design, acquisition, construction, 
installation, relocation and/or redevelopment and funding of regional transportation improvements as 
contemplated by ARTA (see “Services Provided” above). The District has agreed to levy an additional 
0.567 mills due to a change in calculating the residential assessed valuation. 

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget at the 
mill levy adopted by the District, which includes the ARI mill levy. 

Specific Ownership Taxes 

Specific ownership taxes are set by the State and collected by the County Treasurer, primarily on vehicle 
licensing within the County as a whole. The specific ownership taxes are allocated by the County 
Treasurer to all taxing entities within the County. The budget assumes that the District’s share will be 
equal to approximately 7% of the property taxes collected. 



THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
2025 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

8 

Expenditures 

Administrative Expenditures 

The District is a member of the CAB.  The District will transfer its net General Fund revenues to the CAB. 
In return, the CAB will provide all the administrative and operating expenditures, which include the 
services necessary to maintain the District’s administrative viability such as legal, management, 
accounting, insurance, banking, and meeting expenses. 

County Treasurer’s Fees 

County Treasurer’s fees have been computed at 1.5% of property tax collections, including the property 
taxes collected for ARTA. 

Intergovernmental Transfer CAB 

On June 30, 2020, the CAB and the CAB Districts entered into the Mill Levy Policy Agreement, which 
was amended on December 22, 2021. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Mill Levy Allocation Policy 
Agreement, the District agrees to ensure that the mill levies determined by the CAB each year are 
imposed and transferred to the CAB in accordance with the Revenue Pledged Agreement (described 
below). 

On December 22, 2021, the District entered into the Revenue Pledge Agreement (Pledged Agreement) 
with the CAB as a part of the 2021 Series A and 2021 Series B Bond issuances. Per the Pledge 
Agreement, the District agrees to pay such portion of their operations and financing costs as may be 
funded with the District’s Pledged Revenue and Subordinate Pledged Revenue to the extent available to 
the Districts pursuant to the provisions of the Pledged Agreement and the Amended and Restated Mill 
Levy Allocation Policy Agreement. 

Intergovernmental Transfer ARTA 

Per the Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Imposition, Collection and Transfer of ARI Mill Levy, 
AACMD requires that the District transfer all revenues derived from ARI Mill Levy to ARTA within sixty 
(60) days of the District’s receipt.

Debt and Leases 

The District has no outstanding debt. Additionally, the District has no operating or capital leases. 



THE AURORA HIGHLANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
2025 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

9 

Reserves 

Emergency Reserve 

TABOR requires local governments to establish Emergency Reserves.  These reserves must be at least 
3% of fiscal year spending.  Since substantially all TABOR eligible funds received by the District are 
transferred to the CAB, which pays for the District’s operations and maintenance costs, an Emergency 
Reserve is not reflected in the District’s budget.  It is reflected in the Emergency Reserve of the CAB. 

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget. 
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EXHIBIT B 

The Aurora Highlands Community Authority Board - 2025 Budget 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD 
 

ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 



1/22/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 143,734,365$  60,226,072$    109,401,085$  

REVENUES
Operations Funding 4,749               5,000               5,000               
Plan and Design Review Fees 14,550             11,250             22,500             
Other Revenue 16,262             22,022             15,000             
Intergovernmental revenues 1,164,300        2,057,306        4,563,526        
Homeowner fees 354,705           600,000           360,000           
System Development Fees 688,650           600,000           600,000           
Net Investment Income 4,201,935        4,000,500        1,500,500        
Intergovernmental Revenue - AACMD 115,000           118,159           -                       
Developer Reimbursements 2,439,578        30,000,000      30,000,000      
Repayment from ARTA -                       20,000,000      20,000,000      
Bond issuance proceeds -                       100,000,000    -                       
Developer advance 25,092,273      173,000           -                       
2023A Bonds 25,740,291      -                       -                       

Total revenues 59,832,293      157,587,237    57,066,526      

Total funds available 203,566,658    217,813,309    166,467,611    

EXPENDITURES
General Fund 1,931,890        1,976,991        2,534,000        
Debt Service Fund 2021A and 2022B 527,031           898,223           3,635,357        
Debt Service Fund 2023A -                       -                       6,000               
Capital Projects Fund 140,881,665    105,537,010    155,614,000    

Total expenditures 143,340,586    108,412,224    161,789,357    

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation 143,340,586    108,412,224    161,789,357    

ENDING FUND BALANCES 60,226,072$    109,401,085$  4,678,254$      

EMERGENCY RESERVE 45,900$           80,600$           57,800$           
AVAILABLE FOR OPERATIONS 22,956             869,343           282,268           

TOTAL RESERVE 68,856$           949,943$         340,068$         

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD
SUMMARY

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions.
1



1/22/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 472,298$          68,856$            949,943$          

REVENUES
Operations Funding 4,749               5,000               5,000               
Plan and Design Review Fees 14,550             11,250             22,500             
Other Revenue 16,262             11,522             5,000               
Intergovernmental revenues 1,138,182         2,057,306         1,531,625         
Homeowner fees 354,705            600,000            360,000            
Developer advance -                       173,000            -                       

Total revenues 1,528,448         2,858,078         1,924,125         

Total funds available 2,000,746         2,926,934         2,874,068         

EXPENDITURES
General and administrative

Accounting 250,832            207,628            280,000            
Auditing 16,000             5,600               10,000             
Dues and Membership 3,591               3,454               5,000               
Insurance 71,920             133,069            153,000            
District management 153,882            210,000            220,000            
Billing 90,009             113,518            120,000            
Covenant enforcement 1,997               1,610               10,000             
Legal 225,858            470,000            450,000            
Miscellaneous 22,508             1,000               3,000               
Election 17,853             -                       20,000             
Community Relations 7,544               20,000             30,000             
Community Management 349,028            230,664            300,000            
Media Relations 27,500             -                       -                       
Website -                       15,000             20,000             

Operation and Maintenance
Landscape Maintenance 289,264            153,710            250,000            
Parks & Trails 21,600             -                       -                       
Detention Pond Maintenance -                       10,000             10,000             
Snow removal 16,117             32,630             100,000            
Trash collection 6,182               -                       -                       
Trash and Recycling 42,461             94,088             100,000            
Water 277,746            202,020            300,000            
Winter Watering -                       20,000             20,000             
Electricity 39,998             50,000             80,000             
Mailbox Maintenance -                       3,000               3,000               
Contingency -                       -                       50,000             

Total expenditures 1,931,890         1,976,991         2,534,000         

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation 1,931,890         1,976,991         2,534,000         

ENDING FUND BALANCES 68,856$            949,943$          340,068$          

EMERGENCY RESERVE 45,900$            80,600$            57,800$            
AVAILABLE FOR OPERATIONS 22,956             869,343            282,268            
TOTAL RESERVE 68,856$            949,943$          340,068$          

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD
GENERAL FUND 

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions.
2



1/22/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 8,159$             287,223$         -$                     

REVENUES
System Development Fees 688,650           600,000           600,000           
Net Investment Income 2,445               500                  500                  
Other Revenue -                       10,500             10,000             
Intergovernmental Revenue - AACMD 115,000           -                       -                       
Intergovernmental revenues -                       -                       3,024,857        

Total revenues 806,095           611,000           3,635,357        

Total funds available 814,254           898,223           3,635,357        

EXPENDITURES
General and administrative

Paying agent fees 15,000             10,000             10,000             
Contingency -                       -                       10,000             

Debt Service
2021A Bonds Interest 512,031           813,223           3,615,357        
Bond issue costs -                       75,000             -                       

Total expenditures 527,031           898,223           3,635,357        

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation 527,031           898,223           3,635,357        

ENDING FUND BALANCES 287,223$         -$                     -$                     

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD
DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2021A and 2022B BONDS

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions.
3



1/22/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES -$                   -$                   -$                   

REVENUES
Intergovernmental revenues -                     -                     7,044             

Total revenues -                     -                     7,044             

Total funds available -                     -                     7,044             

EXPENDITURES
General and administrative

Paying agent fees -                     -                     5,000             
Contingency -                     -                     1,000             

Debt Service 

Total expenditures -                     -                     6,000             

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation -                     -                     6,000             

ENDING FUND BALANCES -$                   -$                   1,044$           

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD
DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2023A BONDS

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions.
2



1/22/25

ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET
2023 2024 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 143,253,908$  59,869,993$    108,451,142$  

REVENUES
Net Investment Income 4,199,490        4,000,000        1,500,000        
Developer Reimbursements 2,439,578        30,000,000      30,000,000      
Repayment from ARTA -                       20,000,000      20,000,000      
Bond issuance proceeds -                       100,000,000    -                       
Intergovernmental Revenue - AACMD -                       118,159           -                       
Intergovernmental revenues 26,118             -                       -                       
Developer advance 25,092,273      -                       -                       
2023A Bonds 25,740,291      -                       -                       

Total revenues 57,497,750      154,118,159    51,500,000      

Total funds available 200,751,658    213,988,152    159,951,142    

EXPENDITURES
General and Administrative

Accounting 4,132               10,000             10,000             
District management 1,036               4,000               4,000               
Legal 176,898           300,000           300,000           
Bond issue costs 783,101           2,500,000        -                       

Capital Projects 
Capital outlay 25,092,274      14,342,954      25,000,000      
Intergovernmental Expense - AACMD Construction 69,258,705      47,780,056      80,000,000      
Intergovernmental Expense - AACMD ARTA 17,683,242      10,000,000      20,000,000      
Intergovernmental Expense - AACMD AF ATEC Spine 243,150           600,000           300,000           
Intergovernmental Expense - AACMD Dev. Reimbursement 2,439,578        30,000,000      30,000,000      
Repay Developer Advance Interest 107,276           -                       -                       
Repay Developer Advance Principal 25,092,273      -                       -                       

Total expenditures 140,881,665    105,537,010    155,614,000    

Total expenditures and transfers out 
requiring appropriation 140,881,665    105,537,010    155,614,000    

ENDING FUND BALANCES 59,869,993$    108,451,142$  4,337,142$      

THE AURORA HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

2025 BUDGET
 WITH 2023 ACTUAL AND 2024 ESTIMATED

For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

No assurance provided. See summary of significant assumptions.
3
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Services Provided 
 
The Aurora Highlands Community Authority Board (CAB), a political subdivision and public corporation 
of the State of Colorado, was established on November 21, 2019, to own, operate, and maintain certain 
public improvements within the boundaries of The Aurora Highlands Development (TAH) and Aurora 
Tech Center Development (ATEC), which is located within the City of Aurora (City), in Adams County, 
Colorado, pursuant to a The Aurora Highlands Community Authority Board Establishment Agreement, 
as amended and restated (CABEA) among the Aerotropolis Area Coordinating Metropolitan District 
(AACMD), The Aurora Highlands Metropolitan District Nos. 1-6, and ATEC Metropolitan District Nos. 1-
2 (collectively, the Districts).  
 
The CAB has no employees, and all administrative functions are contracted. 
 
The CAB prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting, in accordance with 
requirements of Section 29-1-105, C.R.S., using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing.  
These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions.  The assumptions 
disclosed herein are those that the CAB believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be 
differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not 
occur as expected, and those differences may be material. 
 
The budget is in accordance with the TABOR Amendment limitation.  Emergency reserves required under 
TABOR have been provided. 
 

Revenues 
 
Homeowner Maintenance Fees 
 
The CAB collects monthly fees in the amount of $100 from homeowners within TAH to pay for the costs 
of trash removal, maintenance of parks and future recreation facilities, snow removal, utilities, and 
administrative costs, such as accounting, legal, insurance, and management. 
 
Intergovernmental Transfers 
 
Pursuant to certain agreements entered into between the CAB and the Districts, the Districts will impose 
an operations mill levy and debt service mill levy and will transfer tax revenues, net of collection fees, to 
the CAB to pay for the operations and maintenance costs and the repayment of 2021 Bonds of the CAB. 
 
Capital Facility Fees 
 
The CAB imposes capital facility fees on commercial property and residential lots within TAH upon the 
issuance of building permits at a rate of $2,500 per single-family unit; $1,500 per multi-family unit, and 
$1 per square foot of commercial property. The Capital Facility Fees are pledged toward the payment of 
the CAB’s 2021 Bonds. 
 
Developer Advance 
 
Developer advances represent administrative costs and capital In-Tract builder costs funded by the 
Developer. Developer advances are to be recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation 
for future repayment. 
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Expenditures 
 

General, Administrative, Operations, and Maintenance Expenses 
 
The CAB’s 2025 budget includes office costs, fees for outsourced services (legal, accounting, 
management, etc.), insurance, dues, and other administrative expenditures. The budget also includes 
operations and maintenance costs for parks, streets, snow removal, trash removal, utilities, and other 
related expenditures.  The CAB will provide all the administrative services for the other districts that are 
CAB members. 
 
Debt Service 
 
The Series 2021 Bonds are paid based on available funds, as such a debt amortization schedule has not 
been included. It is anticipated that all system development fees collected in 2025 will be used to pay 
debt service on the CAB’s 2021 Bonds. 

 
Capital Outlay 
 
The CAB has entered into that certain Project Management Intergovernmental Agreement with AACMD, 
dated April 10, 2020, pursuant to which AACMD will manage and construct the public infrastructure within 
TAH, and the CAB will transfer bond proceeds to AACMD for payment of the costs thereof. 

 
Debt and Leases 

 
The CAB issued the 2020 Bonds on June 30, 2020, with an estimated par amount of $165,159,327 for 
the 2020A Bonds and $32,338,830 for the 2020B Bonds. The 2020 Bonds were issued on a “draw-down” 
basis. All amounts drawn on the 2020 Bonds were refunded in the issuance of the 2021 Bonds.  

 
On December 22, 2021, the CAB issued Special Tax Revenue Refunding and Improvement Bonds, 
Series 2021A in the aggregate amount of $297,464,000 interest rate of 5.75% for the purposes of (i) 
refunding the Series 2020A and 2020B Bonds, (ii) paying or reimbursing project costs, (iii) and paying 
certain costs incurred in connection with the issuance of the Series 2021A Bonds. 
 
Concurrently with the issuance of the 2021A Bonds, the CAB also issued its 2021B Bonds. The purposes 
of the 2021B Bonds are to (i) pay or reimburse Project Costs, (ii) pay Draw Fees, and (iii) pay Working 
Capital Costs (Bond Purposes). 
 
The 2021B Bonds constitute draw down obligations of the CAB, and the principal amount thereof at 
issuance was zero. Draws on the 2021B Bonds shall bear interest at a variable rate reset annually on 
each anniversary of the initial draw date. The interest rate is the Municipal Market Data (MMD) BBB, 30-
year index on the Annual Interest Reset Date plus 5.0%, with a maximum interest rate of 9.0% per annum. 
The 2021B Bonds are payable to the extent of Subordinate Pledged Revenue available on December 15 
of each year, commencing on December 15 of the first year in which no Series 2021A Senior Bond is 
outstanding, and mature on December 15, 2061.  
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Debt and Leases (Continued) 
 
In December of 2022, the CAB issued Subordinate Special Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2022B in the 
amount of 63,000,000 (2022B Bonds). The 2022B Bonds are structured as cash flow bonds that pay 
each year on December 15. The interest rate is to be determined. Any 2022A Bonds Pledged Revenue 
available to the 2022B Bonds are to be used to pay current interest, accrued interest, and then principal. 
 
In August of 2023, the CAB issued its Special Tax Revenue Convertible Capital Appreciation Bonds, 
Series 2023A in the estimated amount of $25,740,291.25 (original principal amount), $35,575,000.00 
(accredited value at current interest conversion date) (2023A Bonds) and estimated interest rate of 
7.75%. The 2023A Bonds are to be structured as capital appreciation bonds, with Pledged Revenues 
collected prior to the maturity date to be applied to principal annually on December 1 and at no penalty. 
The 2023A Bonds are to accrete on June 1 and December 1 through maturity. No scheduled principal 
and interest payments are required until December 1, 2028. 
 
The 2024 estimates and 2025 projections for the long-term debt service activities are summarized in the 
tables below. 
 

Balance - Balance -

December 31, December 31,

2023 Additions Retirements 2024

Governmental Activities:

Bonds Payable:

Special Tax Revenue Refunding

  and Improvement Bonds:

Series 2021A 297,464,000$   -$                  -$                  297,464,000$   

Special Revenue Bonds: 

Series 2023A 25,740,291       -                    -                    25,740,291       

Accrued Interest on:

Series 2021A 34,173,629       -                    813,223         33,360,406       

Series 2023A 505,689           -                    -                    505,689           

Subtotal of Bonds Payable 357,883,609     -                    813,223         357,070,386     

Bonds from Direct Borrowings:

Special Tax Revenue: 

  Draw-Down Bonds:

Series 2022B 63,000,000       -                    -                    63,000,000       

Accrued Interest on:

Series 2022B 6,633,375         -                    -                    6,633,375         

Subtotal of Bonds from Direct

  Borrowings 69,633,375       -                    -                    69,633,375       

  Other Debts:

Developer Advances:

Operations -                      173,000         -                    173,000           

Capital -                      -                    -                    -                      

Accrued Interest on: -                    

Developer Advances - Operations -                      11,103           -                    11,103             

Developer Advances - Capital -                      -                    -                    -                      

Subtotal - Other Debts -                      184,103         -                    184,103           

Total Long-Term Obligations 427,516,984$   184,103$       813,223$        426,887,864$   
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Debt and Leases (Continued) 
 

Balance - Balance -

December 31, December 31,

2024 Additions Retirements 2025

Governmental Activities:

Bonds Payable:

Special Tax Revenue Refunding

  and Improvement Bonds:

Series 2021A 297,464,000$   -$                  -$                  297,464,000$   

Special Revenue Bonds: 

Series 2023A 25,740,291       -                    -                    25,740,291       

Accrued Interest on:

Series 2021A 33,360,406       -                    590,500         32,769,906       

Series 2023A 505,689           -                    -                    505,689           

Subtotal of Bonds Payable 357,070,386     -                    590,500         356,479,886     

Bonds from Direct Borrowings:

Special Tax Revenue: 

  Draw-Down Bonds:

Series 2022B 63,000,000       -                    -                    63,000,000       

Accrued Interest on:

Series 2022B 6,633,375         -                    -                    6,633,375         

Subtotal of Bonds from Direct

  Borrowings 69,633,375       -                    -                    69,633,375       

  Other Debts:

Developer Advances:

Operations 173,000           -                    -                    173,000           

Capital -                      -                    -                    -                      

Accrued Interest on: -                    

Developer Advances - Operations 11,103             -                    -                    11,103             

Developer Advances - Capital -                      -                    -                    -                      

Subtotal - Other Debts 184,103           -                    -                    184,103           

Total Long-Term Obligations 426,887,864$   -$                  590,500$        426,297,364$   

 
 
 

The CAB has no operating or capital leases. 
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Reserves 
 

Emergency Reserve 
 
The CAB has provided for an Emergency Reserve fund equal to at least 3% of fiscal year spending for 
2025, as defined under TABOR. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget. 
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